

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

MELISSA AHLMAN, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

v.

DON BARNES and ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA,

*Defendants-Applicants.*

---

To the Honorable Elena Kagan, Associate Justice  
of the United States Supreme Court and  
Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit

---

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY OF INJUNCTIVE  
RELIEF PENDING APPEAL OF DENIAL OF STAY  
APPLICATION IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT  
RELIEF REQUESTED BY FRIDAY, JULY 24, 2020**

---

LEON J. PAGE, COUNTY COUNSEL  
Laura D. Knapp, Supervising Deputy (SBN 162800)  
D. Kevin Dunn, Senior Deputy (SBN 194604)  
Rebecca S. Leeds, Senior Deputy (SBN 221930)  
Kayla N. Watson, Deputy (SBN 286423)  
333 West Santa Ana Boulevard, Suite 407  
Santa Ana, California 92701  
Telephone: (714) 834-3300  
Facsimile: (714) 834-2359  
Email: kevin.dunn@coco.ocgov.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-Applicants*

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF PENDING APPEAL OF DENIAL OF STAY APPLICATION IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT .....	i
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
JURISDICTION.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OVERVIEW.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE STAY .....	6
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Reasoning in this Case Underscores the Need for Immediate Remedy of the Split in the Circuits.....	6
B. Applicable Standard.....	8
C. Applicants Here Have Shown A Strong Likelihood of Success on the Merits .....	8
1. The Circuits Are Split as to Injunctions Exceeding CDC Guidelines.....	9
2. There Was No Objective Deliberate Indifference under the Fourteenth Amendment as a Matter of Law to Support the Injunction .....	11
a. The District Court’s Flawed Analysis and Its Adoption by the Ninth Circuit.....	16
b. The District Court’s Clearly Erroneous Factual Findings and their Adoption by the Ninth Circuit .....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page No.</b>
D. APPLICANTS HAVE MADE A STRONG SHOWING OF LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS AND NEED ONLY SHOW PROBABLE IRREPARABLE HARM .....	21
E. THE THIRD AND FOURTH <i>NKEN</i> FACTORS ALSO SUPPORT A STAY HERE DUE TO THE DISTRICT COURT'S MICROMANAGEMENT OF JAIL OPERATIONS DURING A PANDEMIC .....	24
F. CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page No.
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	10
<i>Colwell v. Bannister</i> , 763 F.3d 1060 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Contra Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	22
<i>Eat Right Foods Ltd. v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.</i> , 880 F.3d 1109 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	11
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	13, 14
<i>First Amendment Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 878 F.3d 1119 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Friends of the Wild Swan v. Weber</i> , 767 F.3d 936 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014).....	8, 16
<i>Golden v. Cal. Emergency Physicians Med. Grp.</i> , 782 F.3d 1083 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Gordon v. County of Orange</i> , 888 F.3d 1118, (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Jackson v. McIntosh</i> , 90 F.3d 330 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	8, 21
<i>Lemire v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr. &amp; Rehab.</i> , 726 F.3d 1062, (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	8, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page No.
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	21
<i>Sali v. Corona Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 909 F.3d 996 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , No. 19A1044, 2020 WL 2813056 (U.S. May 29, 2020).....	23
<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , 958 F.3d 1081 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , No. 20-11622, 2020 WL 3167628 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. June 15, 2020).....	passim
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 590 U.S. _____ (2020), 2020 WL 1899274 (SD Tex., Apr. 16, 2020) .....	2
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1598 (2020) .....	15, 24
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 590 U.S. _____ (2020), 2020 WL 1899274 (SD Tex., Apr. 16, 2020) .....	7
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 956 F.3d 797 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Wilson v. Williams</i> , No. 20-3447, 2020 WL 3056217 .....	15, 16
